• Svetlin Todorov - Member of the Board of Directors and Representative; 

The representatives represent the Company together or individually. 

1.3. Capital structure 

As of the end of the reporting period the issued, subscribed, paid-in and registered capital of the Company 
amounts to BGN 17 999 999 (seventeen million nine hundred ninety-nine thousand nine hundred ninety-
nine), and is divided into 17 999 999 (seventeen million nine hundred ninety-nine thousand nine hundred 
ninety-nine) dematerialized ordinary registered voting shares, with a par value of 1 (one) BGN each. 

The capital is fully paid in five contributions: 

• Non-monetary contribution representing 100% of the shares of Teravoice EAD, with an appraised 
monetary value of BGN 50,000 (fifty thousand);  

• Non-monetary contribution representing 69.60% of the shares of Terra Communications JSCo, with 
an appraised monetary value of BGN 5,438,000 (five million four hundred and thirty-eight 
thousand); 

• A combination of non-monetary and cash contributions amounting to BGN 8,012,000 (eight million 
and twelve thousand). 

• Cash contributions at the amount of BGN 1,500,000 (one million and five hundred thousand) 
compared to 1,500,000 (one million and five hundred thousand) subscribed and fully paid-in 
dematerialized ordinary registered voting shares with a par value of BGN 1 each, as a result of a 
procedure for Initial Public Offering of a new issue of shares. 

• Cash contributions at the amount of BGN 2,999,999 (two million nine hundred ninety-nine thousand 
nine hundred ninety-nine) against 2,999,999 (two million nine hundred and ninety-nine thousand 
nine hundred and ninety-nine) subscribed and paid-in dematerialized ordinary registered voting 
shares with a nominal value of BGN 1 each, as a result of a procedure for Public Offering of a new 
issue of shares. The public offering of shares from the capital increase of Allterco JSCo was carried

[...]

The company is with registered office and address of management 

in Bulgaria, Sofia 1407, 103, Cherni Vrah Blvd. No changes in the seat, address or the name of the company 

were made during the reporting period. The initial registered capital was BGN 5,488,000 (five million four 

hundred and eighty-eight thousand), distributed in 5,488,000 ordinary registered voting shares with nominal 

value of BGN 1.00 each. At the end of 2015, the capital was increased to BGN 13,500 thousand through 

cash and non-cash contributions. At the end of 2016, the capital was increased to BGN 15,000 thousand

[...]

Guarantees/deposits for rent  61  61 
Guarantee service provision  225  300 
Total other liabilities  911  1 026 

3.20. Registered capital 

Allterco JSCo was registered in 2010. The registered capital of the Company as of March 31, 2022 amounts 

to BGN 17,999,999 (seventeen million nine hundred ninety-nine thousand nine hundred ninety-nine) and 

is distributed in 17,999,999 (seventeen million nine hundred ninety-nine thousand nine hundred ninety-

nine) ordinary registered shares with a nominal value of BGN 1 each. The registered capital is fully paid in 

four installments: 

The first issue was made upon the establishment of the Company in the form of a non-monetary contribution 

in the amount of BGN 50 000, which had as its subject ordinary registered voting shares of the capital of 

Teravoice AD. 

In 2010 a second non-monetary contribution was made in the amount of BGN 5 438 000, which had as its 

subject shares from the capital of Tera Communications AD. 

At the end of 2015, a new issue of 8,012,000 (eight million and twelve thousand) ordinary registered voting 

shares was issued, with a nominal value of BGN 1 (one) each. 

At the end of 2016 the capital of ALLTERCO JSCo was increased with a new issue in the amount of 

1,500,000 (one million and five hundred thousand) shares on the basis of a successful initial public offering, 

according to the Prospectus for public offering of shares, confirmed by the Financial Supervision 

Commission with Decision № 487 – Е of July 08, 2016 entered in the Commercial Register under 

No.20161108100414 of November 08, 2016. 

In 2020 the capital of the Company was increased by cash contributions in the total amount of 2,999,999 

(two million nine hundred ninety-nine thousand nine hundred and ninety-nine) against 2,999,999 (two 

million nine hundred ninety-nine thousand nine hundred and ninety-nine) subscribed and paid 

dematerialized ordinary registered voting shares with a nominal value of BGN 1 as a result of a procedure 

for Public Offering of a new issue of shares. The public offering of shares from the capital increase of 

Allterco JSCo was carried out in the period September 28, 2020 – October 30, 2020 on the basis of a